

No. 45134-4

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re the Dependency of J.A., Minor Child

OPENING BRIEF OF J.A.

Jill Malat, WSBA #23727
Columbia Legal Services
101 Yesler Way, Ste. 300
Seattle, WA 98104
Jill.Malat@columbialegal.org
Attorney for Petitioner

Candelaria Murillo, WSBA #36982
Columbia Legal Services
418 N Kellogg St., Ste. F
Kennewick, WA 99336-4947
candelaria.murillo@columbialegal.org
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. J.A., a [REDACTED] Dependent Youth, Has a Number of Significant Legal Interests That Need to Be Protected By Counsel..... 3

 B. March 21, 2013 Hearing On The Motion To Appoint Counsel..... 7

 C. April 4, 2013 Presentation of Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law 8

 D. Motion For Reconsideration 9

V. ARGUMENT 10

 A. The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Appoint Counsel for J.A Under RCW 13.34.100 and the 14th Amendment..... 10

 1. The 14th Amendment Requires That Counsel Be Appointed for All Children in Dependencies 10

 2. The Trial Court Erred In Its Application Of Every Part Of The Three-Part Mathews Test 18

 B. The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Appoint Counsel for J.A. Under the Washington State Constitution 38

 1. Historically, Washington State has provided greater access to counsel and greater protection to children 38

 2. A *Gunwall* analysis supports an independent state constitutional analysis and concludes that Art. I, § 3 provides broader protection on this issue 40

VI. CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State and Federal Cases

Application of Gault,
387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1967)..... 21

Braam ex rel. Braam v. State,
150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003)..... 20, 28, 34

Braam v. State,
150 Wn.2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003)..... 28

Carey v. Hertel,
37 Wash. 27, 79 P. 482 (1905) 49

Deivert v. Oseira,
628 P.2d 575 n.3 (Alaska 1981) 26

Doe v. State, Dep't of Human Servs., Div. of Youth & Family Servs.,
165 N.J. Super. 392, 398 A.2d 562 (App. Div. 1979)..... 13

Gendler v. Batiste,
174 Wn.2d 244 n. 11, 274 P.3d 346 (2012)..... 39

Grant Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake,
150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)..... 43

Griffin v. Illinois,
351 U.S. 12, 76 S. Ct. 585, 100 L. Ed. 891 (1956)..... 44

Hale v. Wellpinit Sch. Dist. No. 49,
165 Wn.2d 494, 198 P.3d 1021 (2009)..... 10

Hillis v. State, Dep't of Ecology,
131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997)..... 35

In re Adoption of Meaghan,
461 Mass. 1006, 961 N.E.2d 110 (2012)..... 13

<i>In re C.R.</i> , 250 Mich. App. 185, 646 N.W.2d 506 (2002).....	12
<i>In re Clark</i> , 303 N.C. 592, 281 S.E.2d 47 (1981)	13
<i>In re Dependency of Chubb</i> , 46 Wn. App. 530, 731 P.2d 537 (1987).....	16
<i>In re Dependency of M.S.D.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 468, 182 P.3d 978 (2008).....	33
<i>In re Dependency of MSR</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P.3d 234 (2012).....	passim
<i>In re Dependency of R.L.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 215, 98 P.3d 75 (2004).....	33
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> , 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007).....	16
<i>In re Grove</i> , 127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995).....	39, 45
<i>In re H.R.C.</i> , 286 Mich. App. 444, 781 N.W.2d 105 (2009).....	12
<i>In re Luscier's Welfare</i> , 84 Wn.2d 135, 524 P.2d 906 (1974).....	39, 45, 46, 47
<i>In re Myricks' Welfare</i> , 85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.2d 841 (1975).....	39, 45, 46
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 679 n. 29, 122 P.3d 161 (2005).....	44
<i>In re Welfare of Hall</i> , 99 Wn.2d 842, 664 P.2d 1245 (1983).....	40, 46

<i>Kenny A. ex rel. Winn v. Perdue</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	passim
<i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	49
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of Durham Cnty., N. C.</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (U.S.N.C. 1981)	34, 39, 46
<i>Lovell v. House of the Good Shepherd</i> , 9 Wash. 419, 37 P. 660 (1894)	47
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	passim
<i>Matter of A.S.A.</i> , 258 Mont. 194, 852 P.2d 127 (1993).....	50
<i>Matter of Adoption of K.D.K.</i> , 1997 OK 69, 940 P.2d 216	13
<i>Matter of Becker's Welfare</i> , 87 Wn.2d 470, 553 P.2d 1339 (1976).....	15
<i>Matter of D.D.F.</i> , 1990 OK 89, 801 P.2d 703	50
<i>Matter of Guardianship of S.A.W.</i> , 1993 OK 95, 856 P.2d 286	13
<i>Matter of Jamie TT</i> , 191 A.D.2d 132, 599 N.Y.S.2d 892 (1993).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Matter of T. M. H.</i> , 1980 OK 92, 613 P.2d 468	13
<i>Roe v. Conn</i> , 417 F. Supp. 769 (M.D. Ala. 1976).....	13, 21, 40

<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619, 107 S. Ct. 2029, 95 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1987).....	49
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982).....	24, 31
<i>State v. Bartholomew</i> , 101 Wn.2d 631, 683 P.2d 1079 (1984).....	42
<i>State v. Boland</i> , 115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990).....	43
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	41,42, 43
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 432, 688 P.2d 136 (1984).....	48
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 148 Wn.2d 20, 60 P.3d 46 (2002).....	43
<i>State v. Reece</i> , 110 Wn.2d 766, 757 P.2d 947 (1988).....	41
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991).....	42, 43
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 78 S. Ct. 590, 2 L. Ed. 2d 630 (1958).....	44
<i>V.F. v. State</i> , 666 P.2d 42 (Alaska 1983).....	50
<i>Veazey v. Veazey</i> , 560 P.2d 382 (Alaska 1977).....	26
<u>State and Federal Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
20 U.S.C.A. § 1400 et seq.	20
25 U.S.C.A. § 1901 et seq.	20

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 09.65.130	26
Wash. Const. art. I, § 1.....	42
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 9:6-8.23, 9:6-8.21	13
Okla. Const. art. II, § 7.....	50
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	41
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	passim
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7.....	48
Wash. Const. art. I, §§ 3, 14.....	41
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 1.....	20
RCW 9.02.100	20
RCW 13.34.020	48
RCW 13.34.030(11)	4
RCW 13.34.040	20
RCW 13.34.070(10)	20
RCW 13.34.090	46
RCW 13.34.091	45
RCW 13.34.100	2, 6, 10, 24
RCW 13.34.130	16
RCW 13.34.215	24, 25, 49
RCW 13.34.267	25
RCW 28A.150.510	20

RCW 74.13.031(10)	21
RCW 74.13.550	20

Other Authorities

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, <i>ABA MODEL ACT GOVERNING THE REPRESENTATION OF CHILDREN IN ABUSE, NEGLECT AND DEPENDENCY PROCEEDINGS 5</i> (2011), available at http://www.firststar.org/policy-legislation/legal-representation-for-children/aba-model-act-governing-the-representation-of-chil.aspx (last visited December 9, 2013).....	37
ANDREW ZINN & JACK SLOWRIVER, <i>EXPEDITING PERMANENCY: LEGAL REPRESENTATION FOR FOSTER CHILDREN IN PALM BEACH COUNTY</i> (2008), available at http://www.chapinhall.org/research/report/expediting-permanency	35
Best Practices for Mental Health in Child Welfare: <i>Parent Support and Youth Empowerment Guidelines</i> , 88 Child Welfare League of Am. 189, 202 (2009), available at http://www.thereachinstitute.org/files/documents/CWMHGuidelinesWeb3.09_000.pdf	37
Braam Oversight Panel, <i>Braam Revised Settlement and Exit Agreement Monitoring Report: July – December 2011</i> , at iii (May 24, 2012), available at http://www.braamkids.org/media/ab5b368a1afe03dcffff8017ffaf2815.pdf	28
Clark Peters & John Walsh, <i>Fiscal Returns on Improved Representation of Children in Dependency Court: The State of the Evidence</i> , 36 Nova L. Rev. 435 (2012).....	36
Hugh D. Spitzer, <i>New Life for the "Criteria Tests" in State Constitutional Jurisprudence: "Gunwall Is Dead-Long Live Gunwall!"</i> , 37 Rutgers L.J. 1169 (2006).....	42

John E.B. Meyers, <i>Children's Rights in the Context of Welfare, Dependency, and the Juvenile Court</i> , 8 U.C. Davis J. Juv. L. & Pol'y 267, 270 (2004).	36
Justice Robert F. Utter, <i>Freedom and Diversity in a Federal System: Perspectives on State Constitution and the Washington Declaration of Rights</i> , 7 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 491 (1983-1984).....	41
LaShanda Taylor, <i>A Lawyer for Every Child: Client-Directed Representation in Dependency Cases</i> , 47 Fam. Ct. Rev. 605 (2009)....	35
National Quality Improvement Center, <i>on the Representation of Children in the Child Welfare System, available at</i> http://www.improvechildrep.org/DemonstrationProjects/QICChildRepBestPracticeModel.aspx	37
Session 3: <i>Children's Rights in the Context of Welfare, Dependency, and the Juvenile Court</i> , 8 U.C. Davis J. Juv. L. & Pol'y 267 (2004)	26
U.S. DEP'T. OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS., <i>ADOPTION 2002: THE PRESIDENT'S INITIATIVE ON ADOPTION AND FOSTER CARE, GUIDELINES FOR PUBLIC POLICY AND STATE LEGISLATION GOVERNING PERMANENCE FOR CHILDREN §VII</i> (1999), <i>available at</i> http://web.archive.org/web/20030307092103/www.acf.dhhs.gov/programs/cb/publications/adopt02/02adpt7.htm	37
WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS, <i>REPRESENTATION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUTH IN WASHINGTON'S CHILD WELFARE SYSTEM</i> (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.law.washington.edu/Directory/Docs/kelly/HB2735.pdf (last visited December 9, 2013).....	36
Work session on legal representation for minors in dependency proceedings <i>available at</i> http://www.tvw.org/index.php?option=com_tvwplayer&eventID=2013100062	38
